

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION)
CENTER,) Case No. 1:18-cv-00902-TJK
)
Plaintiff,)
)
v.)
)
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,)
)
Defendant.)
_____)

**INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE'S
MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEY'S FEES**

Table of Contents

Introduction..... 1

Argument 2

I. EPIC IS NOT ELIGIBLE FOR ATTORNEY’S FEES..... 2

 A. The Court’s Order Granting The Service’s Motion To Dismiss In Part And Denying It In Part Does Not Constitute Relief Through a Judicial Order 2

 B. EPIC is Not Eligible For Fees Under the “Catalyst” Test Because The Service Located No Responsive Records 5

II. EPIC IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES..... 6

 A. The First Factor Weighs Against Entitlement Because There Is Little, If Any Public Interest Served By The Fruitless Searches In This Case 8

 B. The Fourth Factor Weighs Against Entitlement Because The Service Did Not Withhold Records And Its Position That Any Responsive Records Were Exempt Under Exemption 3 In Conjunction With 26 U.S.C. § 6103 Was Reasonable 9

III. IF THE COURT AWARDS ANY FEES, IT SHOULD REDUCE THE FEE AWARD TO REFLECT EPIC’S LIMITED SUCCESS IN THIS CASE..... 13

 A. EPIC Should Not Be Awarded Fees For Non-Dispositive Motion Practice On Which It Did Not Succeed 13

 B. EPIC’S Fees Should Be Reduced Substantially To Reflect That The Complaint Only Partially Survived The Service’s Motion To Dismiss 15

Conclusion 16

Table of Authorities

Cases

AquAlliance v. NOAA,
 No. 17-cv-2108, 2019 WL 2451687 (D.D.C. June 12, 2019).....6

Barnard v. DHS,
 656 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2009).....5

Brayton v. Office of the U.S. Trade Rep.,
 641 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7

Contreras v. DOJ,
 729 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D.D.C. 2010).....2

CREW v. FEC,
 66 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2014).....2, 3, 4

CREW v. FEC,
 711 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....3

Davy v. CIA,
 550 F.3d 1155 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7

Elec. Priv. Info. Ctr. v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 218 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2016).....13

Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Internal Revenue Serv.,
 910 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... *passim*

Gov’t Accountability Project v. U.S. Dept of Homeland Sec.,
 17-cv-2518, 2020 WL 4931932 (D.D.C. 2020).....7, 10

Jud. Watch v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice
 878. F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2012).....14

Laughlin v. Comm’r,
 117 F. Supp. 2d 997 (S.D. Cal. 2000).....9

Maydak v. DOJ,
 579 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2008).....10

Morley v. CIA,
 245 F. Supp. 3d 74 (D.D.C. 2017).....10

Morley v. CIA,
 894 F.3d 389 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....8, 9, 10

Morley v. CIA,
719 F.3d 689 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....7

National Security Counselors v. CIA,
189 F. Supp. 3d 73 (D.D.C. 2016).....5, 6

Oil, Chem. and Atomic Workers Int’l Union .v Dep’t of Energy,
288 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....2, 3, 4

PETA v. NIH,
130 F. Supp. 3d 156 (D.D.C. 2015).....2, 3, 4

PETA v. NIH,
745 F.3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....4

PETA v. NIH,
853 F. Supp. 2d 146 (D.D.C. 2012).....4

Pub. Rec. Media, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. CIV 12-12225, 2013 WL 3024091 (D. Minn. Jan. 29, 2013).....7, 10, 11

Summers v. DOJ,
477 F. Supp.2 d 56 (D.D.C. 2007).....14

Summers v. DOJ,
569 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....5, 15

Tax Analysts v. DOJ,
965 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....9

Wren v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
282 F. Supp. 3d 216 (D.D.C. 2017).....7, 9

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552.....1, 2, 5

26 U.S.C. § 6103.....1, 9, 12

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 4, 11
